
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 11th March, 2024, 7.00 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), Makbule Gunes, 
Alexandra Worrell and Simmons-Safo 
 
Co-optees/Non-Voting Members: Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - Church 
Representative (CofE)) and Lourdes Keever (Co-opted Member - Church 
Representative (Catholic))  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_YjU1YTUyZTYtY2M0Ni00ZTkxLTkwNWQtY2IwZWYxOTE5NmE4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7CBhavya1.Nair%40haringey.gov.uk%7Ca1f4120c7a43476aae2f08dc2c8c87e7%7C6ddfa7608cd544a88e48d8ca487731c3%7C0%7C0%7C638434229293342920%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bCKJEk15SRy6yNsbtjxdp8OYwcYcKntRB8ZkjYzu56c%3D&reserved=0
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 22) 
 
To agree the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Call-In meeting held on 3rd 
of January 2024 and  the minutes of the meeting held on 18th of January 2024  
as a correct record. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 23 - 60) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 

 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel – 12th December 2023 

 Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel – 4th January 2024 

 Climate, Community Safety & Culture Scrutiny Panel – 19th December 
2023 

 Housing, Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel – 18th December 
2023 

 
8. ANNUAL FEEDBACK AND RESOLUTIONS REPORT 2022-2023  (PAGES 

61 - 84) 
 



 

To receive an update on the Annual Feedback and Resolutions Report 2022 – 
23. 
 
This report provides an update on how Haringey Council is seeking to learn 
from the feedback we receive from residents and use this to shape and 
improve our services. 
 

9. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS -  COUNCILLOR GORDON, CABINET 
MEMBER FOR COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING, PLACEMAKING AND 
LOCAL ECONOMY   
 
To undertake a verbal Q&A with the Cabinet Member for Council House 

Building, Placemaking and Local Economy on the areas of her portfolio that 

are relevant to the main committee, namely:  

 Jobs and skills  

 Local business  

 Town centres and high streets. 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 85 - 90) 

 
To receive an update on the Work Programme.  
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 6 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from  
the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of  
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local  
Government Act 1985); Paragraph 3 
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 91 - 94) 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Call-In meeting 
held on 3 January 2024. 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 01 March 2024 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD 
ON Thursday, 18th January, 2024, 7.00  - 10.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), Makbule Gunes, Matt White 
(Chair) and Alexandra Worrell 
 
 
ATTENDING ONLINE: Lourdes Keever  
 
 
12. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Cllr Simmons-Safo and Yvonne Denny. 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business  
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

16. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2024/25  
 
The Committee received the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2024/25 for comments, before it was presented to Full Council for final approval. The 
report was introduced by Tim Mpofu, Head of Pensions and Treasury, as set out in the 
agenda pack at pages 1-24. The following arose during the discussion of this item: 

a. The Committee sought clarification about the approval process for the Strategy 
Statement and whether it should have in fact been considered by Audit 
Committee first. In response, officers clarified that the CIPFA code set out that 
it had to be monitored by a body that oversaw treasury activities. It was the 
Council’s constitution that set out that it should also be considered by Scrutiny 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

and that its comments be put forward to Audit Committee. The Strategy would 
be considered by Audit Committee at its meeting later that evening.  

b. The Committee sought clarification over what the key changes in the strategy 
were for next year. In response, officers 
[...]
ual scheme and the impact it has 

Page 14



 

 

on the Council’s aims and ambitions. The table should further indicate whether 
the decision involves a reduction in the scope of a particular program with 
figures included or whether this is a capital scheme that has been discontinued; 
making clear whether it was a particular line that was in the capital budget in the 
previous year and has now been deleted.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Committee considered the recommendations from each of the Panel and 

Committee budget scrutiny meetings held between 12 December 2023 and 9 January 

2024 and compiled a set of final recommendations, to be shared with Cabinet, on the 

Council’s 2024/25 Draft Budget and 5 Year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

2024/2029 proposals considered by Cabinet on 5th December 2023. 

 
 

19. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

20. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item to a subsequent meeting. 
 

21. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
1st Feb 2024 (7pm) 
11th Mar 2024 (7pm) 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Call-In meeting 3rd of January 7.12pm – 

10.45pm 

Present: Cllr White, Cllr Worrell, Cllr Gunes, Cllr Simmons-Safo, Cllr Connor 

 

Councillors In attendance – Cllr Cawley-Harrison 

 

 

1.FILMING AT MEETINGS  

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

The Chair outlined the process for the meeting and attendees noted this information. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Yvonne Denny. 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no new items of urgent business, the Chair noted the information provided in the 

supplementary pack. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

Gerard McGrath, Unison, attended the
[...]
 
N/A 
 

36. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
20th February 2024 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

 

Page 44



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Climate, Community Safety & Culture 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Tuesday, 19th December, 2023, 6.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sygrave (Co-Optee), Culverwell, George Dunstall, 
Gina Adamou, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Simmons-Safo (Chair) and Carroll 
 
Co-Optee Members: Ian Sygrave 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Boshra Begum (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Ayshe 
Simsek (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ali. Cllr Adamou joined online. 
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

The Chair informed the Panel of the item of urgent business in relation to item 8, 
Community Safety and Hate Crime Strategy. The Cabinet Member Community Safety and 
Cohesion had advised on the need for further engagement with members on the final 
strategy. The Panel were informed that an all-member briefing session would be arranged 
for early January 2024 to allow all members to consider and comment on the Strategy. As 
this was a budget and policy framework document, the Chair had been advised by 
Democratic services that the strategy can go to Scrutiny  in February to still reach full 
council in March. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To defer the Community Safety and Hate Crime Strategy  to the 27th of February meeting. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

Page 45



 

 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Climate, Community Safety and Culture Panel 
held on the 6th of November 2023 were agreed subject to amendment 
[...]
l sought further information from 

Cabinet around whether there was scope for additional investment into 

maintaining the green areas around out new build estates, including the 

possibility of using a private landscaping contractor. The Panel would also like 

some clarity as to whether this can be paid from service charges out of the 

HRA, rather than the revenue budget. (Action: Finance/Philip). 

 

RESOLVED 

That the Panel considered the Draft Budget 2024/25 and the Five Year MTFS 

proposals relevant to its remit, and considered recommendations to put forward to 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

 
154. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted 
 

155. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

156. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
26 February  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Alexandra Worrell 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 60



 

  

 

 pg. 1 

Report for:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 11th March 2024 
 
Item number: 8 
 
Title:   Annual Feedback and Resolutions Report 2022-2023 

 
Report  
authorised by :  Claire McCarthy, Assistant Director for Strategy, 

Communications and Collaboration  
 
Lead Officer: Elaine Prado: Elaine.Prado@Haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

This report provides an update on how Haringey Council is seeking to learn 
from the feedback we receive from residents and use this to shape and 
improve our services.  It also sets out some of the key actions we are 
undertaking to improve our complaints, FOI and Members Enquiry handling 
processes to ensure the system provides both a positive resident experience 
but also the strongest possible platform for us to utilise the feedback – both 
positive and negative – that we receive.   

 

Appendix one provides the annual data for staff compliments, complaints, 
Members Enquiries, Freedom of Information requests and Ombudsman 
cases. 

 

2. Cabinet 
[...]
rried out to implement a link between that system 
and the Total Mobile system to improve information provision to our operatives 
and contractors. The flags ensure officers are aware of the needs of residents 
so that they can adapt the way they deliver their services. 

Staff are also able to raise safeguarding and vulnerability concerns from the 
Total Mobile system while delivering services to residents, which enables 
housing officers to process and action them accordingly.  

Housing repairs – Follow on Calls: 

Customer Services handle calls relating to housing repairs, however, only 
have access to book an initial repair job. Any subsequent work or changes of 
appointment must be done by Property Services, as this is a more complex 
activity due to the collaboration required with multiple teams.  

Previously, all residents with an existing repair would call Customer Services, 
and an officer there would capture the request then pass it to the Property 
Services team. This was not very efficient and led to delays and was 
unsatisfactory from a resident perspective.    

As a result of resident feedback showing dissatisfaction with follow on calls 
about housing repairs, a secondary phone line has now been initiated so that 
residents can discuss existing repairs with officers within Property Services 
who can arrange subsequent repair appointments, removing the ‘hand-off’ 
and delays from the process.  

We will be monitoring this to see if residents are more satisfied as a result.   

Children’s Services:  

Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs): 

In the last 6 months there had been 7 x ECHPs, for which an increasing 

Page 63



 

  

 

 pg. 4 

number of letters, document packages, emails and general communication 
was being received. While investigating the complaints, it became evident that 
there were high levels of confusion about eligibility and thresholds which were 
heightening resident anxieties. With parents’ permission, SENDIASS 
professio
[...]
rbance that it caused. The Council extended its 
parking enforcement until 1am in response to this.  Positive resident feedback 

Page 66



 

  

 

 pg. 7 

has been received.   

Culture, Strategy and Engagement: 

Improved complaint handling process  

Mr S complained about issues to do with his windows.  When works to 
remedy the issue were not completed in a timely manner Mr S complained 
again.  Due to administrative errors this subsequent contact was registered as 
new case creating confusion both internally and for Mr S.   

Following a stage 2 investigation significant learning was identified and a new 
procedure was put in place to ensure a thorough search of records for open 
cases before the logging of a new case.  This will ensure that new cases are 
not opened inappropriately for complaints which are on-going.   

 

Feedback Improvement Plan 

We recognise that an efficient and effective Feedback system is critical.  Such 

a system must support us to meet our statutory duties for instance around 

responding to FOI requests. It must also provide a positive resident 

experience and be the strongest possible platform for us to utilise the 

feedback – both positive and negative – that we receive.    

Over the last year significant actions have been taken to improve our 

Feedback performance including the timeliness and quality of responses to 

provided to elected Members and residents. To date these actions have not 

delivered the improvements in key metrics that we would have wanted to see. 

Therefore, we have refreshed our Feedback improvement plans with the aim 

of improving performance including a reduction in complaints upheld at Stage 

2 and Ombudsman; compliance with statutory requirements for responding to 

FOIs in a timely fashion and an improved experience for elected Members.   

Some of the key activities identified for action over the next few months are:  

 

Service priority 
outcome 

Key activities  Target delivery 
date 


[...]
s of Complaints, Ombudsman Cases, Member Enquiries, 

Freedom of Information Requests and Compliments data for the period 1st 

April 2022 to 31st March 2023. 

As a council we recognise the value of all the feedback we receive on a daily 

basis from our residents, businesses, elected Members and partners. This 

feedback comes in many forms and via a growing number of channels.  

Drawing on the feedback we receive from complaints and Members Enquiries 

is a really important part of improving our residents’ experience – as detailed 

in the main report.   

As part of the Haringey Deal we have made commitments to be a learning 

organisation, and this is particularly important when we get things wrong. We 

also want to learn from what we do well and so we are doing more collate and 

reflect on the positive feedback we receive about the work our staff do day in 

and day out. 

It would be easy to focus only on the volumes in this report – particularly when 

it comes to Stage 1 complaints. However, the overall number of initial 

complaints we receive as an organisation reflects a number of factors – not 

least how easy we make it for residents to find out how to complain.   

“High volumes of complaints must not be seen as a negative, as they 

can be indicative of a well-publicised and accessible complaints 

process. Low complaint volumes are potentially a sign that residents are 

unable to complain” - Housing Ombudsman, Complaint Handling Code 

2024 

In addition, we recognise that not all complaints are about service failures. 

Some, very legitimately, are complaints about policy decisions taken by the 

Council with which some residents may disagree for instance the 

implementation of Low Traffic Neighbourhoods. Therefore, it is important not 

just to focus on the number of Stage 1 complaints but on the number of those 

complaints are that are upheld and in particular the number that are upheld 

where those are escalated to Stage 2 or to the Ombud
[...]


 
Cabinet Member Questions – Cabinet Member for Finance  

 
Cllr Carlin 

 
Provisional Outturn Report 2022-23 
 

 
AD Finance  
 

 
12 October 
2023 
 

Participatory Budgeting in Haringey 

 
Cabinet Member and officers 
 

 
Finance Update Q1 
 

 
Frances Palopoli 

 
Performance Update Q1 
 

 
Performance Manager 

 
Scrutiny Review: Physical Activity & Sport 
 

 
Chair of CYP Scrutiny Panel 

 
27 November 
2023 
 

Leisure services update 
 

Cabinet Member and officers 
(Director of Environment & 
Resident Experience) 

Voter ID – Elections 
 

Cabinet Member and officers 
(Head of Electoral Services) 

P
age 89



 

6 
 

Finsbury Park events  
 

Cabinet Member and officers 
(Director of Environment & 
Resident Experience) 

 
9 January 2024 
 

 
Budget Scrutiny – Culture, Strategy & Engagement 
 

 
Cabinet Member and officers 

 
18 January 2024 
(Budget) 
 

 
Budget Scrutiny; Panel feedback and recommendations. To consider panel’s draft 
recommendations and agree input into Cabinet’s final budget proposal discussions 
(Deputy Chair in the Chair) 
 

 
Deputy Chair (in the Chair) 
 

 
Cabinet Member Questions; Finance  
 

 
Cabinet Member and officers  

 

Treasury Management Statement  

 

 
AD Finance  

1 February 2024 
(Budget) Budget Scrutiny – Any outstanding budget issues to be considered. 

 
Cabinet Member and officers 

 
11 March 2024 
 

Cabinet Member Questions; Cabinet Member for Council House Building, Placemaking 
and Local Economy 

 
Cabinet Member and officers 

Complaints Annual Report  
 

Cabinet Member and officers 

 

To be allocated:  

 Update - Effectiveness of Council communications with residents about housing repairs. 

 Co-production and the Haringey Deal 

 Participatory budgeting 

P
age 90



Document is exempt

Page 91 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Call in scrutiny minutes_AS

	7 MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes - CYP SP 4th January 24
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/12/2023 Climate, Community Safety & Culture Scrutiny Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Housing Panel 18 December

	8 ANNUAL FEEDBACK AND RESOLUTIONS REPORT 2022-2023
	10 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
	13 EXEMPT MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD 
ON Monday, 11th March, 2024, 19:00. 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Alexandra Worrell, Simmons-Safo, Pippa Connor (Vice-
Chair), Makbule Gunes and Matt White (Chair) 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of filming at 
the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Yvonne Denny. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Yvonne Denny. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Call-In meeting held on 3rd of January 
2024 and the minutes of the meeting held on 18th of January 2024 as a correct 
record. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED  
 



 

 

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Call-In meeting held on 3rd of January 
2024 and the minutes of the meeting held on 18th of January 2024 as a correct 
record. 
 

8. ANNUAL FEEDBACK AND RESOLUTIONS REPORT 2022-2023  
 
The report was introduced by Elaine Prado, Head of Feedback and Resolutions 
Strategy Comms and Collaboration, as set out in the agenda pack at pages 61 – 84.  
 
This report provided an update on how Haringey Council was seeking to learn from 
the feedback received from residents and used this to shape and improve services.  
 
This report also sets out some of the key actions the service was undertaking to 
improve the complaints, FOI and Members Enquiry handling processes to ensure the 
system provided both a positive resident experience but also the strongest possible 
platform to utilise the feedback both positive and negative. 
 
The meeting heard that: 
 

 Feedback and complaints were utilised in a way of designing changes to the 
systems that contributed to running services. 

 Currently, information on how services were specifically learning from feedback 
was being gathered manually from services. 

 The feedback received indicated that not all complaints were about service 
failures. Some of the complaints was on policy decisions taken by the Council 
which some residents disagreed to, for instance the implementation of Low 
Traffic Neighbourhoods. 

 The Committee noted that there may be an increase in complaints on 
standards and services as the Council was having to make considerable 
amount of service cuts and services would need to be prepared to see people 
not being happy with Council policies. 

 Officers advised that it was important to focus on reasons why residents 
complained rather than focusing on the number of complaints and the reporting 
process. It was essential to ensure that proper measures were in place to 
deliver the needs of the residents.  

 The Committee noted that from the 1st of April, every local authority in England 
would need to use a standard definition of what a complaint was. The standard 
definition highlighted that a complaint would be an expression of dissatisfaction 
made about the standard of service actions or lack of action by the 
organization, its own staff, or those acting on its behalf, affecting an individual 
or group of individuals. 

 There was a real emphasis on reducing the number of complaints being 
escalated or upheld. If the service was living the values mentioned around 
really learning from complaints, then services should hopefully be resolving 
matters quickly. 

 In response to a question from the Committee regarding the Haringey deal and 
involving residents in designing services, officers provided an example of how 
residents were involved in improving services. Officers explained that residents 
who complained that there was a lot of pavement parking, especially in the 
evening, in areas like Wood Green, Muswell Hill and Green Lanes and that 



 

 

Civil Enforcement  Officers only operate till 10:00pm. This response would not 
be sufficient for residents as it did not resolve the problem. The service then 
had to look at services available and assess the way the service was designed 
to see if it was meeting the needs of the issues that the residents were raising. 
The service then made improvements by having Traffic Wardens operating until 
2:00am on Friday, Saturday, and Sunday night in the specified hotspot areas. 
This was an example provided by how the service had responded to complaint 
by involving residents. 

 In response to a question regarding whether parking complaints had dropped 
overall, Officers advised that there was not a drop overall as there had been a 
complaint on a policy relating to the implementation of double yellow lines at 
junctions and it was also useful to note that new issues may arise.  

 In relation to Housing repair follow-on calls, a result of resident feedback 
showing dissatisfaction with follow-on calls about housing repairs, a secondary 
phone line had been initiated so that residents could discuss existing repairs 
with officers within Property Services who could arrange subsequent repair 
appointments, removing the ‘hand-off’ and delays from the process. 

 In response to a question regarding improvements in Children’s Services made 
as a result feedback from parents, Officers advised that parents complained 
because they were in a position of not trusting the professionals within the 
Council to deliver the messages about what their children were eligible for. 
Having a trusted partner in the room like an advocate helped to have the 
message to become more acceptable. 

 In response to a question from the Committee regarding reporting on 
complaints next year or on an annual basis, Officers advised that there had 
been a few challenges in the complaints processes and systems. The issues 
included delays in information handling and timeliness around responses, and 
these were the big theme of the improvement plan. One of the things that 
would make a difference in relation to delays would be the new system the 
service was developing which was a software through which all of complaints 
Members, enquiries have Freedom of Information requests would be managed. 
The current system is outdated and would be replaced with a new system 
which was being developed internally by Digital Services. 

 In response to a question from the Committee, Officers confirmed that the 
independent partner agency experts that the Council were using was 
SENDIASS professionals (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Information Advice and Support Service). 

 The Committee was advised that in terms of failure through shared mailboxes, 
this occurred when emails in the mailbox were not being handled in a timely 
manner. An example provided was if a member of the team were away on 
holiday or off sick, the email queries could take longer to be process or 
forwarded on to the correct officers. To tackle this issue the service had been 
exploring ways where they could work together as a team and manage 
workload accordingly.  

 In terms of the difference between poor standard of service versus failure to 
provide a service, Officers advised that a poor standard of service was where 
the service had done something for the resident but did not do it to a good 
standard. Failure to provide a services was when the service just did not do the 
task at all. 



 

 

 Officers also advised that around 90% of Members Enquiries was mainly 
Casework. Casework was where things had gone wrong, and the case was 
then referred to the correct team who would investigate the matter further.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report 
 

9. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS -  COUNCILLOR GORDON, CABINET MEMBER 
FOR COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING, PLACEMAKING AND LOCAL ECONOMY  
 
The Committee undertook a Q&A Session with the Cabinet Member for Council House 

Building, Placemaking and Local Economy. 

The following arose as part of this session: 

 Haringey had a diverse business base with a diverse population and 

independent businesses. Most businesses were small and medium sized 

enterprises. 

 Haringey economy was boosted by its diverse food offers, diverse cultural and 

diverse entertainment. 

 Around 36% of Haringey business owners were also Haringey residents. 

 It was noted that during the pandemic, it was not an easy time for the business 

community and around 90% of Haringey business owners have said that cost 

of living crisis was having a negative impact on their business. 

 Unemployment in the borough remained at 6.8%, which was one of the highest 

rates in London. 

 It was noted that high levels of unemployment were mainly around the 

Tottenham side of the borough and the borough also had the highest number of 

jobs that pay below the London living wage. 

 The Council launched “Opportunity Haringey” throughout the pandemic years. 

 The Council had an economic strategy which was geared towards ensuring that 

businesses survived as best as they could through the pandemic, and ensured 

businesses received the support they needed. 

 Since the pandemic the Council had created a new strategy which evolved 

around “Opportunity Haringey. This was done by going through extensive 

consultations and Co-produced the strategy with businesses. This was 

launched on the 22nd of February.  

 The strategy focused on a few themes which included job creation, investment, 

good work and skills, high streets and industrial estates, workspaces and 

workplaces and spaces. 

 There were also other support services like “Haringey works”, which is free at 

the point of access to help drive employment in the borough. The Committee 

noted that this initiative had been successful as around 599 of 1440 residents 

had found work through Haringey Works last year. Officers added that many of 

these residents found work in the Council. 



 

 

 Another service was “Haringey learns,” which helped residents to rescale and 

upskill people who wanted new qualifications. 

 There was a Market strategy in place which supported easy entry into 

businesses. There were a few markets across the borough and they all 

operated in different ways, so the service was looking to develop an 

overarching strategy for that to see whether there was capacity for expanding 

markets.  

 Officers added that the vacancy rate in Haringey was relatively low. Haringey’s 

vacancy rate was 7.64%, across London it was 9.2% and nationally it was 11%. 

 The Council had networks for each of the high streets and was keen to develop 

those networks further. This would contribute to bring businesses together and 

people would be able to network, work with each other, and would have the 

synergy of businesses that would develop and sell to other local businesses. 

 In response to a question regarding how Haringey Works was being funded, 

Officers advised that the Council had lost the Europe funding but managed to 

replace that with funding from the UK Prosperity Fund. The Committee was 

informed that no funds were drawn down from the General Fund Budget. 

 In terms of apprenticeships through Haringey Works, Officers advised the 

Committee that the Council had received an apprenticeship levy which go into 

15 businesses. It was noted that around 29 residents had been helped through 

that fund.  

 Schools had a statutory duty to provide advice on careers and apprenticeships. 

In order to promote the apprenticeship scheme to young school leavers, the 

Council had organised a national apprenticeship week at a local youth hub.  

 

RESOLVED  

Noted. 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered its work programme as set out at pages 85-90 of the 
agenda pack.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report  
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Committee excluded the press and public for item 13 as it contained exempt 
information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); Paragraph 3. 



 

 

 
13. EXEMPT MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved the exempt minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Call-In 
meeting held on 3 January 2024. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


